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CENSUS 2001 - Preliminary Results 

Introduction
 

The preliminary results of Census 2001 was extracted from the Census Visitation Records. It 
must therefore be emphasized that this information is based on preliminary findings from the 
May 2001 Dominica Population Census. It is not final information and is sUbject to slight 
changes after processing of final Census data. 

This report also includes census data from 1981 and other demographic trends over the last ten 
years. 

The Central Statistical Office acknowledges the assistance and cooperation of individuals 
groups, institutions, and government departments in making this Census successful. Much 
appreciation and thanks are extended to Permanent Secretaries, Heads of Government 
Departments, the Private Sector, The Government Information Service, media houses, religious 
leaders, local government offices, the Cable and Wireless Company, Census Advisor, Census 
Area Supervisors and Census Enumerators and many others who contributed in any way 
towards this national exercise. 

We acknowledge the support and contribution of the Caribbean Community (CARl COM) 
Regional Census Coordinating Unit, and the Organisation of Eastern Caribbean States (GECS) 
at critical phases of census planning and implementation. Many thanks to Dr. Barbara Boland 
(OECS) and staff during initial planning stages and Mr. Osmond Gordon who paid particular 
interest in ensuring Census field enumeration was realized. 

Prayma Blaize-Burton 
Chief Statistician (Ag) 
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EXPLA~ATORY NOTES 

The following definitions have been used in the tables: 
~ . 

I.	 CENSUS DAY
 
Census day was May lih

, 2001
 

2.	 VISITATION RECORD 
The record of names, addresses and number of persons and dwelling units which was 
kept by enumerators. 

3.	 TOTAL POPULATION 
The result of the comprehensive count of persons found at various locations throughout 
the Commonwealth of Dominica. This included pem1anent residents who were 
temporarily away from Dominica for less than six months. 

4.	 NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION 
The non-institutional population is the number of persons who lived in private residences 
on Census Day. 

5.	 INSTITUTION 
An institution is defined as living quarters in which the occupants live collectively for 
disciplinary, health, educational, religious, military, work or other reasons. This incluses 
hotels, guesthouses, police stations, convents, presbyteries , prisons and homes for the 
aged. 

6.	 INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION 
The institutional population is the number of persons who permanently reside in 
institutions or who have been residing in an institution for the six months before census 
day. 

7.	 HOUSEHOLD 
A private household consists of one or more persons living together (i.e. sleeping most 
nights of a week 4 out of 7) and sharing at least one daily meal. 

8.	 DWELLING UNIT 
A dwelling unit is any building or separate and independent part of a building in \\'hich a 
person or group of persons is living at the time of the census enumeration. It must have 
direct access from the street or common landing, staircase, passage or gallery where 
occupants can enter or leave without passing through anybody else's living quarters. 

9.	 CLOSED DWELLING UNIT 
A closed dwelling unit is a dwelling unit which is occupied, but during the enumeration 
period. the occupants are temporarily a\vay, that is a\\ay for less than si.\ (el) months. 
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IO. VACANT D\VELLING UNIT' 
If a dwelling unit is habitable but no one is living there at the time of your enumeration it 
is to be considered vacant. A habitable dwelling unit whose residents are away for more 
than six months is also to be considered vacant. 

--- ._._---~_.._-._--_ ... --
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REVIE\V 

The total population of Dominica as of midnight May 12,2001 numbered 71,727. 

This represented a net decrease of 69 or a slight 0.1 percent decline over the 1991 Preliminary 
Results and a fall below the 2000 mid year population estimate of 76,154. 

BIRTHS AND DEATHS 1991 TO 2000 (Over the decade or last ten years) 

From 1991 to 2000 a total of 14,903 births were added to the population (page 7). Of these 
7,353 females and 7,550 males, reflecting a sex ratio of 102.7 an almost 1:1 ratio. During the 
same period 5,581 persons died; of these deaths, 2,728 were females and 2,853 males. 

From this infonnation (over the decade) total births recorded 14,903. It is worth noting the 
steady decline in births over the last eight years (1993 to 2000). Natural increase (14,903 
5,581) reflected 9,322 or a net addition of 9,322 persons, to the population through natural 
demographic process. The 1991 end of year population was 71,373; adding natural increase the 
total estimated population currently would be 80,695. However, other demographic processes or 
more precisely demographic forces affected the expected population. 

NET IMPLIED MIGRATION 

Assuming that the 1991 Population Census is correct the addition of 9,322 persons by natural 
increase processes, the population could have reached 80,695. This unattained level means other 
demographic forces prevailed over natural increase processes. Thus a population outflow was in 
operation over the ten-year transition. This net implied outflow or migration seemed to have 
taken out 8,968 approximately 9,000 persons out of the population reflecting an average outflow 
of 900 persons per year. 

Dominica's highest number of non-institutional population occurred in 1981 when 73,795 was 
recorded. From the last two censuses, population have not exceeded this number. However, 
over the last forty years (1960 to 2001) the population recorded a 17.6 percent increase. 
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POPULATION CHANGE 

In comparison to the 1991 Population Census and according to the 2001 Census Preliminary 
Results only 3 parishes seemed to have gained population; S1. Paul with the largest increase, 987; 
S1. John gained 907 and S1. Luke only 24. All other parishes reflected population loss, the 
largest in S1. Andrew with a loss of 645; St. George recorded a loss of 154; 51. Patrick follo\ved 
with a net loss of 452, 51. Joseph registered a loss of 243; St. Mark 52 persons; S1. Peter, 125, 
and 51. David, 188. The southern section of Dominica (excluding Delices Area, Boetica, and La 
Plaine Area) records 29,957 and accounts for 42.0% of the population. The northern section 
records 16,358 registering 23.0%; the west (including St. Paul) accounted for 15,940 reflecting 
22.4% and the east recorded 8,987 accounting for 12.6% of the population. 

The population distribution by parish or population zone indicates that the Parish of 
51. George (which includes the city of Roseau) records 28%, St. Andrew 15%, St. Patrick and St. 
Paul 12% each, St. David 10% and St. Joseph and St. John 8% (Tables 2 and 3). The largest 
communities are Roseau with 14,847 persons, Portsmouth with 4,012, Canefield 2,803; Marigot, 
2,676; Grand Bay - Berricoa, 2,288; Salisbury, 2,129; Mahaut, 2,399; S1. Joseph 2,029; Wesley 
1,756, Carib Territory, 1,653 and Pointe Mitchel, 1,576. Other communities, which have already 
reached 1,000 and more persons are as follows: Massacre, La Plaine, Castle Bruce, Atkinson, 
Calibishie, Soufriere and Woodford Hill. 

HOUSEHOLDS 

The total number of households in the 2001 Census recorded 24,041 in comparison to 20,168 in 
the 1991 Census. This represented a 19.2 % increase in households over the last (ten) 10 years. 
Currently the average number of persons per household is 3 in comparison to 4 in 1991. 

The Parish of St. George accounted for 27.2% of all households, while St. Andrew followed with 
14.6%; St. Patrick and St. Paul recorded 11.7% and 11.6% respectively. St. Jolm (where the 
second town is located) accounted for 9.6%. 

VACANT BUILDINGS 

The Parish of St. George also remained in the lead in vacant buildings registering 19.5%; these 
are buildings that were not occupied during Census Enumeration or that residents were away for 
more than 6 months. St. Andrew followed with 18.1 % and St. Joseph 12.0%. St. Patrick and St. 
John registered 11.7% and 11.5% respectively. It is interesting to note that the parish of S1. 
Andrew having registered a significant percentage in vacant buildings also reflected the largest 
population loss (Table 2 and 7). 
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REVIEW OF DEMOGR4PHIC DATA 

I· 
I. 

YEAR LIVE BIRTHS	 DEATHS NATURAL INCREASE 

1991	 1,712 518 1,194 
I	 1992 1,836 566 1,270 

1993 1,757 558 1,199 

1994 1,605 530 1,075 

1995 1,501 584 917 

1996 1,426 583 843 

1997 1,340 513 827 

1998 1,236 595 641 

1999 1,291 631 660 

2000 1,199 503 696 

TOTAL	 14,903 5,581 9,322 ..
Source: Health InfonnatIOn Umt, MInistry of Health 
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Population Trends  Census] 871 to 2001 

ENSUS
ArE,,:.,,:';" 

1871 
I 

,~th April, 1881 
I 

15th April, 1891 
i 
11 st April 1901 

27,178 

28,211 

26,84'1 

28,894 

103 

(137) 

205 

0.37% 

-0.51% 

0.71% 

brd April 1911 
I 

33,863 497 1.47% 

)24th April, 1921 37,05~) 320 0.86% 

9th April, 1946 47,624 1,057 2.22% 

7th April, 1960 
I 

17th April, 1970 

59,91 E> 

69,549 

1,229 

963 

2.05% 

1.39% 

17th April, 1981 73,795 425 0.58% 
I

]12th May, 1991 71,183 (261) -0.37% 

!12th May, 2001 
I 

71,242 6 

Source: Central Statistical Office and Reports on Population Censuses 
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TABLE 1:
 
Total Population and Sex Ratio by Parish: 2001
 

St. George 

Roseau 

Rest of St. George 

St. John 

St. Peter 

St. Joseph 

St. Paul 

St. Luke 

St. Mark 

St. Patrick 

St. David 

St. Andrew 

OTAL 

3,024 

793 

3,111 

4,224 

782 

921 

4,366 

3,697 

5,465 

36,43 

9 

2,908 

729 

2,850 

4,298 

79 

97 

4,123 

3,095 

5,030 

35,293 

20,538 96 

15,167 93 

5,371 105 

5,932 104 

1,522 109 

5,961 109 

8,522 98 

1,581 98 

1,895 95 

8,489 106 

6,792 119 

10,495 109 

71,727 103 
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TABLE 2: 
Non-Institutional Population a'nd Population Change by Parish 

1981-2001
 

St. George 20,211 20,365 20,501 -0.8% -0.7% -1.4% 
Roseau 14,847 15,853 12,222 -6.3% 29.7% -21.5% 
Rest of 81. George 5,364 4,512 8,279 18.9% 45.5% -35.2% 

St. John 5,897 4,990 5,412 18.2% -7.8% 9.0%
 

St. Peter 1,518 1,643 1,601 -7.6% 2.6% -5.2%
 

St. Joseph 5,940 6,183 6,606 -3.9% -6.4% -10.1 %
 

St. Paul 8,482 7,495 6,386 13.2% 17.4% 32.8%
 

1st. Luke 1,576 1,552 1,503 1.5% 3.3% 4.9%
 

1st. Mark 1,891 1,943 1,921 -2.7% 1.1% -1.6%
 
I
 

St. Patrick 8,477 8,929 9,780 -5.1% -8.7% -13.3%
 

St. David 6,789 6,977 7,337 -2.7% -4.9% -7.5%
 

St. Andrew 10,461 11,106 12,748 -5.8% -12.9% -17.9%
 

OTAl 71,242 71,183 73,795 0.1% -3.5% -3.5% 
Source: Central Statistical Office 

NB: For 1991 Census the city of Roseau includes Fond Cole, Goodwill, St Aroment, Bath Estate 
and Elmshall 
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Table 3:
 
Non-Institutional Population Distribution and Population Density by Parish:
 
Census 1981 - 2001 

81. George 21.7 7% 28% 29% 28% 931 938
 

81. John 22.8 8% 8% 7% 7% 258 219
 

81. Peter 12.6 4% 2% 2% 2% 120 130 127
 

81. Joseph 46.8 16% 8% 9% 9% 127 132 141
 

81. Paul 25.2 9% 12% 11% 9% 337 297 253
 

81. Luke 3.0 1% 2% 2% 2% 526 517 501
 

81. Mark 4.0 1% 3% 3% 3% 473 486 480
 

81. Patrick 33.8 12% 12% 13% 13% 251 264 289
 

81. David 50.8 18% 10% 10% 10% 134 137 144
 

81. Andrew 68.8 24% 15% 16% 17% 152 161 185
 

OTAL 289.5 100% 100% 100% 100% 246 246 255
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TABLE 4: 
Non-Institutional/lnstitutional Populatio'n by Parish 

1st. George 
! 

Roseau 

Rest of St. George 

St. John 

St. Peter 

St. Joseph 

St. Paul 

St. Luke 

St. Mark 

St. Patrick 

St. David 

St. Andrew 

OTAl 

20,211 

14,847 

5,364 

5,897 

1,518 

5,940 

8,482 

1,576 

1,891 

8,477 

6,789 

10,461 

71,242 

12 

327 20,538 

320 15,167 

5,371 

35 5,932 

4 1,522 

21 5,961 

40 8,522 

5 1,581 

4 1,895 

12 8,489 

3 6,792 

34 10,495 

485 71,727 



TABLE 5:
 
Non-Institutional Population by Geographical Area Census 1981 - Census 2001
 

I TOWNNILLAGEI CENSUS 2001 CENSUS 1991 CENSUS 1981 

DISTRICT Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 
-~ 

TOTAL 36,081 35,161 71,242 35,469 35,714 71,183 36,754 37,041 73,795 

St. George 9,808 10,403 20,211 9,776 10,589 20,365 9,826 10,675 20,501 

City of Roseau 7,068 7,779 14,847 7,482 8,479 16,065 7,846 8,867 16,713 

Pottersville 477 534 1,011 729 758 1,487 
Roseau City Centre 913 1,082 1,995 1,886 2,299 4,185 3,870 4,409 8,279 
Newtown 438 409 847 466 514 980 
Fond Cole 723 770 1,493 509 521 1,030 
Stock Farm Area 1,029 953 1,982 538 539 1,077 2,522 2,790 5,312 
Goodwill/St. Aroment 1,335 1,599 2,934 1,368 1,585 2,953 
Bath Estate/Elmshall 1,385 1,626 3,011 860 931 1,791 - 528 641 1,169 
Kingshill/Fortune/Citronier 768 806 1,574 1126 1,224 2,350 926 1,027 1,953 

Rest of St. George 2,740 2,624 5,364 2,294 2,221 4,512 1,980 1,808 3,788 

Morne Prosper, Copt Hall 430 413 843 268 229 497 212 185 397 
Wotten Waven, Casseau 127 109 236 151 132 283 103 96 199 
Trafalgar, Shawford 415 387 802 375 387 762 353 332 685 
Laudat 186 156 342 179 133 312 193 140 333 
Eggleston/Ridge Field 225 182 407 230 186 416 188 161 349 
Castle Comfort,WaliHouse 371 418 789 203 288 491 94 85 179 
Giraudel 295 260 555 242 240 482 225 206 431 
Loubiere 410 463 873 416 410 826 424 437 861 
Bellevue Chopin 281 236 517 230 213 443 188 166 354 

St. John 3,003 2,894 5,897 2,511 2,479 4,990 2,744 2,668 5,412 
Portsmouth 1,484 1,493 2,977 1,320 1,296 2,616 1,519 1,501 3,020 
Picard 306 277 583 
Lagoon/De La Rosine 507 528 1,035 483 526 1,009 536 520 1,056 
Bourne, One Mile area 101 82 183 157 128 285 104 89 193 
Capuchin, etc. 91 89 180 90 96 186 112 103 215 
Clifton, Hermitage, etc. 88 79 167 95 96 191 114 126 240 
Cottage, Cocoyer area 127 129 256 152 162 314 160 144 304 
Iroucarie, Morne Cabrit, etc. 

Savanne Paille 

Bell Hall,Cabrits,Tantan area 

38 
141 

120 

29 
96 

92 

67 
237 
212 

79 

135 

49 

126 

128 

261 

60 

139 

54 

131 =d 
~ 

i3 
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Table 5 Contd.
 
Non-Institutional Population by Geographical Area Census 1981 - Census 2001
 

I 
I TOWNNILLAGEI CENSUS 2001 CENSUS 1991 CENSUS 1981 ~ 

DISTRICT Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 

St. Peter 792 726 1,518 845 798 1,638 803 798 1,601 
Dublanc, Syndicate Area 219 204 423 246 222 468 224 207 431 
Bioche 168 154 322 156 139 295 139 132 271 
Colihaut 405 368 773 443 437 880 440 459 899 

St. Joseph 3,097 2,843 5,940 3,136 3,047 6,183 3,355 3,251 6,606 
Coulibistrie 241 224 465 260 257 517 269 267 536 
Morne Rachette,Batalie area 149 159 308 168 182 350 314 323 637 
Salisbury/Grand Savanne 1,104 1,025 2,129 1,063 990 2,053 856 872 1,728 
S1. Joseph Villaae 1,040 989 2,029 1,068 1,106 2,174 1,360 1,328 2,688 
Layou Village 243 224 467 253 238 491 206 219 425 
Layou Valley Area/Belles 320 222 542 324 274 598 350 242 592 

St. Paul 4,197 4,285 8,482 3,602 3,893 7,495 3,120 3,266 6,386 

Tarreau,Jimmit,Warner 496 453 949 382 336 718 234 230 464 
Piare, Bon Repos, Campbell 262 242 504 255 220 475 269 249 518 
Mahaut Village/Belfast 1,180 1,219 2,399 1,150 1,214 2,364 1,191 1,238 2,429 
Massacre Villaae 655 716 1,371 615 662 1,277 568 648 1,216 
Sprinqfield, Mount Jov, etc. 119 95 214 117 83 200 37 31 68 
Cockrane area 128 114 242 143 131 274 166 132 298 
Canefield 1,357 1,446 2,803 940 1,247 2,187 655 738 1,393 

St. Luke 777 799 1,576 745 807 1,552 712 791 1,503 

Pointe Michel 777 799 1,576 745 807 1,552 712 791 1,503 

St. Mark 919 972 1,891 965 978 1,943 935 986 1,921 

Soufriere 505 531 1,036 496 507 1,003 471 487 958 
Gallion, Coulibrie Estate 72 62 134 69 69 138 95 80 175 
Scotts Head 342 379 721 400 402 802 369 419 788 

St. Patrick 4,356 4,121 8,477 4,481 4,476 8,985 4,878 4,902 9,780 

Berricoa 1,080 1,208 2,288 1,113 1,190 2,303 1,150 1,244 2,394 

Ravine Banane 60 66 126 99 130 229 182 183 365 

Haqlev 256 271 527 246 274 520 158 167 325 
Casimir, Bon Repos, Patrice - - - - - - 137 162 299 

Irete Marne, CottaQe 87 89 176 120 131 251 112 127 239 

Montine 333 321 654 291 333 624 210 231 441 

Grand Bay (Powell, Bordieux) 127 117 244 100 111 211 122 122 244 

Pichelin Villaqe 288 293 581 294 309 603 315 300 615 

Dubie/ Stowe etc. 75 77 152 88 86 174 122 158 280 

Pointe Carib, Bagatelle 240 197 437 242 197 439 237 238 475 

[Fond S1. Jean/Fabre/Batchay 188 125 31:LL_192 __~138_,---l~ ,--232_--L_JJ~J~~LI 
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Table 5 Contd.
 
Non-Institutional Population by Geographical Area Census 1981 - Census 2001
 

TOWNNILLAGEI CENSUS 2001 I CENSUS 1991 CENSUS 1981 I 
I DISTRICT Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 
f-
Petite Savanne Villaqe 433 348 781 416 380 796 418 378 796 

Victoria, Pte Mulatre 77 76 153 71 87 158 83 90 173 
La Roche 91 79 170 116 114 230 133 120 253 
Caribe 84 77 161 106 89 195 141 142 283 
Delices area 122 105 227 143 127 270 167 146 313 

Boetica 111 88 199 143 124 267 194 188 382 
La Plaine Area 704 584 1,288 701 628 1,329 765 715 1,480 

St. David 3,694 3,095 6,789 3,695 3,282 6,977 3,862 3,475 7,337 

Morne Jaune, etc. 117 86 203 133 108 241 141 120 261 
Riviere CyriQue 246 222 468 249 234 483 251 231 482 
Grand Fond/Rosalie 451 377 828 438 365 803 445 393 838 
Petite Soufriere 271 256 527 306 288 594 358 386 744 
San Sauveur 86 83 169 81 83 164 92 124 216 
Good HopelDix-PaslTranto 364 293 657 397 372 769 446 402 848 
Castle Bruce Village 704 635 1,339 717 667 1,384 839 752 1,591 
Carib Territorv 940 713 1,653 916 759 1,675 824 683 1,507 
Atkinson/Bataca 515 430 945 458 406 864 466 384 850 

St. Andrew 5,438 5,023 10,461 5,713 5,393 11,106 6,519 6,229 12,748 

MarigoUConcord 1,399 1,277 2,676 1,472 1,423 2,895 1,812 1,719 3,531 
lWesley 932 824 1,756 994 935 1,929 1,142 1,111 2,253 
lWoodfordhili 573 567 1,140 548 513 1,061 566 524 1,090 
Calibishie 552 488 1,040 525 492 1,017 510 497 1,007 
Hamstead, Bense 239 256 495 248 277 525 270 278 548 
~nse-de-Mai VillaQe 131 112 243 119 114 233 124 137 261 
Thibaud 290 294 584 294 296 590 377 350 727 
Blenheim / Bellemaniere 176 162 338 213 182 395 89 84 173 
Moore Park Estate - - - 3 3 6 162 162 324 
Dos D'Ane 188 157 345 166 160 326 196 191 387 
Paix Bouche 165 141 306 175 143 318 150 153 303 
L' Autre Bord - Bellvue Estate 99 91 190 134 103 237 - - 
Caribe - Penville & Galba 277 247 524 302 287 589 439 410 849 
Demetrie, La Haut 54 44 98 40 37 77 81 60 141 
~lielle Case Area 363 363 726 480 428 908 601 553 1,154 
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TABLE 6:
 
Non-Institutional Population, Households and Dwelling Units by Geographical
 
Area 

TOWNIVILLAGE/DISTRICT 

TOTAL 

St. George 

City of Roseau 
Pottersville 

Roseau City Centre 

Newtown 

Fond Cole 

Stock Farm Area 

Goodwill/St. Aroment 

Bath Estate/Elmshall 

Kingshill/Fortune/Citronier 

Rest of St. George 
Morne Prosper, Copt Hall 

Wotten Waven, Casseau 

Trafalgar, Shawford 

Laudat 

Eggleston/Ridge Field 

Castle Comfort,WallHouse 

Giraudel 

Loubiere 

Bellevue Chopin 

St. John 
Portsmouth 

Picard 

LaQoon/De La Rosine 

Bourne, One Mile area 

Capuchin, etc. 

Clifton, Hermitage, etc. 

Cottaqe, Cocoyer area 

Iroucarie, Morne Cabrit, etc. 

Savanne Paille 

Bell Hall,Cabrits,Tantan area t
 

Non-
Institutional 
Population 

71,242 

20,211 

14,847 
1,011 
1,995 

847 
1,493 
1,982 
2,934 
3,011 
1,574 

5,364 
843 
236 
802 
342 
407 
789 
555 
873 
517 

5,897 
2,977 

583 
1,035 

183 
180 
167 
256 
67 

237 j212 

Number of 
Households 

24,041 

6,529 

4,776 
346 
747 
280 
450 
534 

1,005 
911 
503 

1,753 
263 
89 

264 
118 
129 
245 
170 
307 
168 

2,299 
1,138 

400 
341 
58 
61 
57 
77 
22~ 
78 
67 

16 
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Number of 
Number of

Persons per 
Dwelling UnitsHousehold 

3.0 26,973 

3.1 7,101 

3.1 5,160 
2.9 393 
2.7 856 
3.0 300 
3.3 487 
3.7 577 
2.9 1,053 
3.3 951 
3.1 543 

3.1 1,941 
3.2 293 
2.7 99 
3.0 274 
2.9 150 
3.2 132 
3.2 271 
3.3 180 
2.8 359 
3.1 183 

2.6 2,636 
2.6 1,334 
1.5 413 
3.0 386 
3.2 75 
3.0 80 
2.9 65 
3.3 92 
3.0 25 

E 3.0 t3.2 
90 
76 

I 
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TABLE 6 contd: 

h' IANon-Institutional Population, HousehoIdsand D weII"mg Units b)y Geograpi lea rea 

TOWNNILLAGEIDISTRICT 
Non-

Institutional 
Population 

Number of 
Households 

Number of 
Persons per 
Household 

Number of I 
I 

Dwelling Units 

St. Peter 1,518 563 2.7 702 
Dublanc, Syndicate Area 423 144 2.9 156 
Bioche 322 113 2.8 134 
Colihaut 773 306 2.5 412 

St. Joseph 5,940 2,319 2.6 2,670 
Coulibistrie 465 177 2.6 194 
Morne Rachette,Batalie area 308 125 2.5 145 
Salisbury/Grand Savanne 2,129 850 2.5 943 
S1. Joseph VillaQe 2,029 809 2.5 939 
Layou VillaQe 467 156 3.0 166 
Layou Valley Area/Belles 542 202 2.7 283 

St. Paul 8,482 2,790 3.0 3,008 
Tarreau,Jimmit,Warner 949 301 3.2 306 
Piare, Bon Repos, Campbell 504 180 2.8 200 
Mahaut Village/Belfast 2,399 780 3.1 867 
Massacre Village 1,371 448 3.1 483 
Sprinafield, Mount JOY, etc. 214 95 2.3 98 
Cockrane area 242 90 2.7 100 
Canefield 2,803 896 3.1 954 

St. Luke 1,576 582 2.7 659 
Pointe Michel 1,576 582 2.7 659 

St. Mark 1,891 653 2.9 754 
~oufriere 1,036 347 3.0 393 
Gallion, Coulibrie Estate 134 39 3.4 39 I 

Scotts Head 721 267 2.7 322 

St. Patrick 8,477 2,810 3.0 3,154 
Berricoa 2,288 778 2.9 858 
Ravine Banane 126 32 3.9 34 
HaQley 527 177 3.0 205 
Casimir, Bon Repos, Patrice 5 
Irete Morne, Cottaqe 176 74 2.4 102 
Montine 654 210 3.1 214 
Grand Bay (Powell, Bordieux) 244 87 2.8 93 
Pichelin Village 581 183 3.2 210 
Dubiel Stowe etc. 152 48 3.2 53 
Pointe Carib, Bagatelle 143 3.1 157437±. 
!Fond S1. Jean/Fabre/Batchay 313 106 111 I~ 
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TABLE 6 contd:
 
Non-Institutional Population, Households and Dwelling Units by Geographical Area
 

I 

I 
I 

I 

TOWNIVILLAGE/DISTRICT 
I 

Non-
Institutional 
Population 

Number of 
Households 

Number of 
Persons per 
Household 

Number of 
Dwelling Units 

I 
I 
I 
Petite Savanne VillaQe 781 197 4.0 210 
!Victoria, Pte Mulatre 153 40 3.8 48 
La Roche 170 59 2.9 76 
Caribe 161 60 2.7 79 
Delices area 227 87 2.6 90 
Boetica 199 74 2.7 85 
La Plaine Area 1,288 455 2.8 524 

St. David 6,789 1,994 3.4 2,255 
Morne Jaune, etc. 203 65 3.1 76 
Riviere Cyrique 468 131 3.6 149 
Grand Fond/Rosalie 828 209 4.0 230 
Petite Soufriere 527 161 3.3 187 
San Sauveur 169 55 3.1 59 
Good Hope/Dix-PasfTranto 657 219 3.0 250 
Castle Bruce Villaoe 1,339 457 2.9 552 
Carib Territory 1,653 440 3.8 471 
Atkinson/Bataca 945 257 3.7 281 

St. Andrew 10,461 3,502 3.0 4,034 
IMarigotfConcord 2,676 851 3.1 1,010 
Wesley 1,756 578 3.0 628 
Woodfordhill 1,140 398 2.9 434 
Calibishie 1,040 376 2.8 441 
Hamstead, Bense 495 170 2.9 186 
~nse-de-Mai VillaQe 243 80 3.0 92 
IThibaud 584 196 3.0 211 
Blenheim / Bellemaniere 338 124 2.7 143 
Dos D'Ane 345 122 2.8 133 
Paix Bouche 306 94 3.3 113 
L' Autre Bard - Bellvue Estate 190 64 3.0 76 
Caribe - Penville & Galba 524 160 3.3 188 
Demetrie, La Haut 98 31 3.2 40 
!Vielle Case Area 726 258 2.8 339 
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TABLE 7:
 
Non-Institutional Population, Households and Dwelling Units by Geographical Area
 

TOWNNILLAGEI 
DISTRICT 

Non-
Institutional 
Population 

Households 
Occupied 
Dwelling 

Units 

Vacant 
Dwelling 

Units 

Closed 
Dwelling 

Units 

Total 
Dwelling 

Units 

TOTAL 71,242 24,041 22,748 2,932 1,293 26,973 

51. George 20,211 6,529 6,243 572 286 7,101 

I 

City of Roseau 
Pottersville 

Roseau City Centre 

Newtown 

Fond Cole 

Stock Farm Area 

Goodwili/St. Aroment 

Bath Estate/Elmshall 

Kingshili/Fortune/Citronier 

14,847 
1,011 
1,995 

847 
1,493 
1,982 
2,934 
3,011 
1,574 

4,776 
346 
747 
280 
450 
534 

1,005 
911 
503 

4,565 
329 
681 
279 
447 
515 
950 
886 
478 

384 
47 

109 
20 
37 
43 
48 
40 
40 

211 
17 
66 

1 
3 

19 
55 
25 
25 

5,160 
393 
856 
300 
487 
577 

1,053 
951 
543 

I 

Rest of 51. George 
Morne Prosper, Copt Hall 

Wotten Waven, Casseau 

Trafalgar, Shawford 

Laudat 

Egqleston/Ridqe Field 

Castle Comfort,WallHouse 

Giraudel 
Loubiere 

Bellevue Chooin 

5,364 
843 
236 
802 
342 
407 
789 
555 
873 
517 

1,753 
263 
89 

264 
118 
129 
245 
170 
307 
168 

1,678 
255 
83 

256 
116 
123 
227 
159 
298 
161 

188 
30 
10 
10 
32 
3 

26 
10 
52 
15 

75 
8 
6 
8 
2 
6 

18 
11 
9 
7 

1,941 
293 
99 

274 
150 
132 
271 
180 
359 
183 

51. John 
Portsmouth 

Picard 

Lagoon/De La Rosine 

Bourne, One Mile area 

Capuchin, etc. 

Clifton, Hermitage, etc. 

Cottaqe, Cocoyer area 

Toucarie, Morne Cabrit, etc. 

Savanne Paille 

Bell Hall,Cabrits,Tantan area 

5,897 
2,977 

583 
1,035 

183 
180 
167 
256 
67 

237 
212 

2,299 
1,138 

400 
341 
58 
61 
57 
77 
22 
78 
67 

1,970 
973 
259 
331 
58 
58 
51 
77 
21 
77 
65 

337 
196 
13 
45 
17 
19 
8 

15 
3 

12 
9 

329 
165 
141 
10 
-
3 
6 
-

1 
1 
2 

2,636 
1,334 

413 
386 
75 
80 
65 
92 
25 
90 
76 
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TABLE 7 Contd: 

Non-Institutional Population, Households and Dwelling Units iYGeographical Area 
iTOWNNILLAGEI Non- Occupied Vacant Closed Totall 

Institutional Households Dwelling Dwelling Dwelling Dwelling 
~ DISTRICT Population Units Units Units Units

. 

iSt. Peter 1,518 563 547 139 16 702 

iDublanc, Syndicate Area 423 144 140 12 4 156 
r=C=:':'='-=-'---'=.L:..:.==':"'::"':'-=---~--+~~-------''-'---=---+~-------=--':'''':'''''+-~_---':'''''::'''='''-I--~_----':''':=---+--_-----':''''+--~----':'''':=---.j 

IBioche 322 11 3 111 21 2 134 

!Colihaut 773 306 296 106 10 

5t. Joseph 5,940 2,319 2,195 351 124 2,670 
Coulibistrie 465 177 166 17 11 194 
Morne Rachette,Batalie area 308 125 115 20 10 145 
Salisbury/Grand Savanne 2,129 850 803 93 47 943 
St. Joseph Village 2,029 809 776 130 33 939 
Layou Village 467 156 149 10 7 166 

Layou Valley Area/Belles 542 202 186 81 16 283 

St. Paul 8,482 2,790 2,615 218 175 3,008 

Tarreau,Jimmit,Warner 949 301 260 5 41 306 

Piare, Bon Repos, Campbell 504 180 172 20 8 200 
Mahaut Villaqe/Belfast 2,399 780 761 87 19 867 

Massacre Village 1,371 448 434 35 14 483 

Springfield, Mount Joy, etc. 214 95 83 3 12 98 

Cockrane area 242 90 65 10 25 100 
Canefield 2,803 896 840 58 56 954 

S1. Luke 1,576 582 555 77 27 659 
Pointe Michel 1,576 582 555 77 27 659 

S1. Mark 1,891 653 627 101 26 754 

Soufriere 1,036 347 334 46 13 393 
Gallion, Coulibrie Estate 134 39 37 2 39 

Scotts Head 721 267 256 55 11 322 

S1. Patrick 8,477 2,810 2,696 344 114 3,154
 
Berricoa 2,288 778 744 80 34 858
 
Ravine Banane 126 32 30 2 2 34
 
Haqley 527 177 158 28 19 _~
 

Casimir, Bon Repos, Patrice - - - 5 - 5
 

Tete Morne, Cottage 176 74 74 28 - 102
 

Montine 654 210 200 4 214!to 
Grand Bay (Powell, Bordieux) 244 87 84 6 3 93 I 

I'-P_:..::ic.:..:.he=l=in--=V...::.il:..:::la.>l..qe~~~~_-+--- 5_8_1_+--~._~1_8_3-+--~_~18_0 ~ _=~~~1027 
Dubie/ Stowe etc. 152 48 47 5--+--~ 53 _ 

f-P.::'oi.:..:.nt=e--=C=-=a::..:ri.::'b,'-..:B::..::a=gat:..::ec:..:lle~~~t-_~4-,--,3:...:.7~+-_~~_--=-1---,-43~__~~-,--,13=--4'--t-__ 14 I ~--~~-t------- ~ ~~ I 
[o_n_d_S_L_J__ __ 1~ 105 ~L ' ----'e_an--=/_Fa_b_re_/_Ba_t_ch_a...L-Y--,-.~~_3 1~3~~ 
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TABLE 7 Contd:
 
Non-Institutional Population, Households and Dwelling Units bv GeoQraphical Area
 

Non- Occupied Vacant Closed TotalTOWNNILLAGEI 
Institutional Households Dwelling Dwelling Dwelling Dwelling

DISTRICT Population Units Units Units Units 

Petite Savanne Village 781 197 187 13 10 210 
Victoria, Pte Mulatre 153 40 38 8 2 48 
La Roche 170 59 57 17 2 76 
Caribe 161 60 59 19 1 79 
Delices area 227 87 81 3 6 90 
Boetica 199 74 73 11 1 85 
La Plaine Area 1,288 455 445 69 10 524 

St. David 6,789 1,994 1,941 261 53 2,255 
Morne Jaune, etc. 203 65 65 11 - 76 
Riviere Cyrique 468 131 131 18 - 149 
Grand Fond/Rosalie 828 209 204 21 5 230 
Petite Soufriere 527 161 156 26 5 187 
San Sauveur 169 55 50 4 5 59 
Good Hope/Dix-PasfTranto 657 219 215 31 4 250 
Castle Bruce Village 1,339 457 430 95 27 552 
Carib Territory 1,653 440 437 31 3 471 
Atkinson/Sataca 945 257 253 24 4 281 

St. Andrew 10,461 3,502 3,359 532 143 4,034 
MariqotlConcord 2,676 851 829 159 22 1,010 
Wesley 1,756 578 539 50 39 628 
Woodfordhill 1,140 398 388 36 10 434 
Calibishie 1,040 376 369 65 7 441 
Hamstead, Bense 495 170 156 16 14 186 
~nse-de-Mai Villaqe 243 80 72 12 8 92 
Irhibaud 584 196 185 15 11 211 
Blenheim / Bellemaniere 338 124 115 19 9 143 
Dos D'Ane 345 122 109 11 13 133 
Paix Bouche 306 94 92 19 2 113 
L' Autre Bord - Bellvue Estate 190 64 61 12 3 76 
k;aribe - Penville & Galba 524 160 157 28 3 188 
Demetrie, La Haut 98 31 31 9 - 40 
Vielle Case Area 726 258 256 81 2 339 
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